
 
 

CEYLON PETROLEUM STORAGE TERMINALS LIMITED 
 

INVITATION FOR BID (IFB) 
 

INTEGRITY ASSESSMENT OF 02 NOS. 18” DIA. PRODUCT PIPELINES FROM SPBM TO 
MUTHURAJAWELA TERMINAL BY INLINE INSPECTION 

 
BID NO: KPR/44/2024 

 

1. The Chairman, Ministry Procurement Committee (MPC) on behalf of the Ceylon Petroleum Storage Terminals Limited 
(CPSTL), Oil Installation, Kolonnawa, Wellampitiya, Sri Lanka now invites sealed bids from eligible and qualified 
bidders for “INTEGRITY ASSESSMENT OF 02 NOS. 18” DIA. PRODUCT PIPELINES FROM SPBM TO 
MUTHURAJAWELA TERMINAL BY INLINE INSPECTION” as described below. 

2. The work consist of Inline Inspection of two (02) 18” dia. (approximately 7300m each), by running intelligent pig based 
on Ultrasonic Technique (UT) to detect and quantify internal and external corrosion/ mechanical defects and other 
anomalies, preceded by High Density Polyurethane (HDP) foam Pig (as confidence builder) Proving, Cleaning, Gauging 
(if needed), Corrosion Detection pig runs and preparation & submission of comprehensive report. 

3. The Intended Service Period is 120 days. 

4. Bidding will be conducted through International Competitive Bidding (ICB) procedure. 

5. To be eligible for contract award, the successful bidder shall not have been blacklisted. 

6. Qualification requirements to qualify for contract award include 

6.1. Average annual volume of work performed in last five (05) years shall be at least USD 1.25 million or equivalent 
amount in foreign currency. 

6.2. The minimum amount of liquid assets and/or credit facilities, net of other contractual commitments and exclusive 
of any advance payments, which may be made under the Contract, until the project is taken over by the CPSTL, 
shall be not less than USD 0.940 million or equivalent amount in foreign currency. 

6.3. The experience of the bidder in “integrity assessment of steel pipelines by Inline Inspection” during last five (05) 
years shall be as follows. 

Bidder should possess experience as a prime service provider in the integrity assessment of steel pipelines by Inline 
Inspection of a nature and complexity similar to the works 10” dia. or higher dia. pipelines), minimum three 
projects including at least one offshore and one onshore segment in a single project or in separate projects, as per 
API Standard 1163 and other relevant standards), during last five (05) years. At least one of the projects shall be 
carried out by Ultrasonic Technique (UT). 

7. Interested parties may obtain further information from the Manager Procurement of the CPSTL, (Tele Phone: +94 11 
2572155, +94 11 2572156 and Tele Fax: +94 11 2074299 and Email: procure@cpstl.lk) and inspect the bidding documents 
free of charge during any working days from 0900 hrs. to 1500 hrs. Sri Lanka local time (GMT+5:30) at the address given 
below. Alternatively, the bidding document (excluding drawings) could be inspected from CPSTL website; www.cpstl.lk. 

8. A complete set of original bidding documents in English language may be purchased by interested parties from the address 
given below or on the submission of a written request to the address below during working days between 0900 hrs. and 1400 
hrs. Sri Lanka local time (GMT+5:30) up to Wednesday, 21st August 2024 upon payment of a non-refundable bidding 
document fee of Sri Lankan Rupees Fifty Thousand (LKR 50,000.00) or United States Dollars One Hundred Seventy 
Five (USD 175.00), per document. In case of USD remittance, payments could be directly deposit to the CPSTL USD bank 
account, details given below. All applicable bank charges (local & overseas) shall be borne by the applicant/remitter and 
exactly USD 175.00 shall be remitted to CPSTL account after all bank charges}. Proof of remittance (copy of TT) is 
required along with a written request before 14 days to the bid closing date to issue the bidding document by courier service. 
No liability will be borne by CPSTL on loss or late delivery. Bidding document (excluding drawings) available in the web 
is only for viewing purpose and bids shall be submitted using hard copy of the bidding document purchased from CPSTL. 

 

A/C Holder : Ceylon Petroleum Storage Terminals Limited 

A/C No :  074733828 US$ 

SWIFT :  BCEYLKLX 

Branch Code : 7010 

Bank & Branch :  Bank of Ceylon 

  Corporate Branch 

  Head Office, Head Office Building 

  No. 04, Bank of Ceylon Mawatha 

  Colombo 01 

  Sri Lanka. 

 

Bidders are requested to inspect the bidding document prior to purchase and once it is purchased, bidding document fee 
is not refundable for any reason whatsoever. 

 

mailto:procure@cpstl.lk
http://www.cpstl.lk/


 

9. Bids shall be submitted on the bidding document issued by the Procurement Function-CPSTL and the original of the duly 
filled bids may be sent by post/courier under registered cover or sealed cover to reach the address given below or could 
be deposited in the tender box kept at the main entrance of CPSTL, on or before 1400 hrs. Sri Lanka local time 
(GMT+5:30) on Thursday, 22nd August 2024. Late bids will be rejected. 

10. In case, the bidders are unable to submit the original bids as above, they could submit the scanned copy of the duly filled 
bids in PDF format via email to tenders@cpstl.lk to reach on or before 1400 hrs. Sri Lanka local time (GMT+5:30) 
Thursday, 22nd August 2024, at their own discretion. The original bid document shall be securely kept to be submitted to 
the Manager Procurement when requested, however their original bids will be obtained only for the filing purpose, not 
for verification against the e-bid. 

11. A pre-bid meeting will be held at 1000 hrs. Sri Lanka local time (GMT+5:30) on Wednesday, 31st July 2024 at the office 
of Terminal Manager (MT), Admin Building, Ceylon Petroleum Storage Terminals Limited, Muthurajawela Terminal. A 
site visit will be arranged after the pre-bid meeting and following day (if required). Maximum of two (02) representatives of 
each bidder are allowed to participate the site visit. 

12. Bids will be closed at 1400 hrs. Sri Lanka local time (GMT+5:30) on Thursday, 22nd August 2024 and will be opened 
immediately thereafter at the address given below in the presence of the authorized representatives of the bidders who 
chose to attend. Only one authorized member of respective bidder is allowed to participate /witness the tender opening 
procedure 

13. Bids shall be valid up to 19.12.2024, from the date of opening of the bid. 

14. All bids shall be accompanied by a bid security for the value of Sri Lankan Rupees Four Million Forty Thousand 

(LKR 4,040,000.00) or United States Dollars Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred (USD 13,500.00.00), which shall be 
valid until 16.01.2025, from the date of opening of the bid. 

15. Bidders shall register themselves at the Department of Registrar of Companies www.drc.gov.lk (e-ROC) in accordance with 
the Public Contracts Act. No 3 of 1987. 

16. The address referred to above is  

 
The Chairman 
Ministry Procurement Committee 
C/o Manager Procurement 
Ceylon Petroleum Storage Terminals Limited 
Procurement Function, New Building 
Oil Installation, Kolonnawa, Wellampitiya 
Sri Lanka. 
 
Postal Code  : 10600 
Telephone : +94 11 2572155, +94 11 2572156 
Facsimile : +94 11 2074299 
E-mail : procure@cpstl.lk 

mailto:tenders@cpstl.lk
mailto:procure@cpstl.lk

